| NDEX

AGENDA | TEMS FOR THE STATE BOND COVM SSI ON

MARCH 24, 2005

ROOM 1E LEG SLATI VE OFFI CE BUI LDI NG

SOURCE COF FUNDS

SPECI AL ACT #2, 2004
MAY SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMENDED

SEC. 1-7

PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMVENDED
SEC. 1-7

SPECI AL ACT #2, 2004
MAY SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMVENDED
SEC. 12-19

SPECI AL ACT #2, 2004
MAY SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMENDED

SEC. 1-7

SPECI AL ACT #2, 2003
SEPTEMBER SPECI AL SESSI ON
SEC. 8-14

SPECI AL ACT #1, 2001
NOVEMBER SPECI AL SESSI ON
SEC. 10

SPECI AL ACT #2, 2001
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMVENDED

SEC. 1-7

SPECI AL ACT #2, 2001
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMENDED

SEC. 8-15

10:30 A M

| TEM NO.

1-4

10-12

13

MARCH 24, 2005

OBLI GATI ON
ALLOCATI ONS

REVENUE
BONDS/ OTHER
TRANSACTI ONS

GENERAL

$5, 963, 375



| NDEX AGENDA | TEM5 FOR THE STATE BOND COWM SS| ON

MARCH 24, 2005

ROOM 1E LEG SLATI VE OFFI CE BUI LDI NG

SOURCE COF FUNDS

SPECI AL ACT #2, 2001
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMENDED
SEC. 16-22

SPECI AL ACT #2, 2001
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMVENDED
SEC. 27-34

PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMVENDED
SEC. 8-11

PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMVENDED
SEC. 12-19

PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMVENDED
SEC. 31-38

PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SEC. 20- 26

PUBLI C ACT #179, 1998
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-22

PUBLI C ACT #181, 1996
AS AMVENDED
SEC. 1-7

10:30 A M
GENERAL
OBLI GATI ON
| TEM NO ALLQCATI ONS
H Il
e Rataiabonl
17 o
- Ealleei
19 ==EEZZ:Z£L==
o Rl
* I
23 $372, 400

MARCH 24, 2005

REVENUE
BONDS/ OTHER

TRANSACTI ONS




| NDEX AGENDA | TEM5 FOR THE STATE BOND COWM SS| ON

MARCH 24, 2005

ROOM 1E LEG SLATI VE OFFI CE BUI LDI NG

SOURCE COF FUNDS

PUBLI C ACT #270, 1990
AS AMVENDED
SEC. 33

PUBLI C ACT #361, 1987
AS AMVENDED

SPECI AL ACT #2, 2001
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMVENDED

SEC. 8-15

PUBLI C ACT #420, 1986
AS AMVENDED
SEC. 1-10

PUBLI C ACT #607, 1979
AS AVENDED
SEC. 21

PUBLI C ACT #232, 1978
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-11

SPECI AL ACT #2, 2001
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMENDED

SEC. 8-15

STATE TREASURER
GENERAL OBLI GATI ON
BOND SALE

APPROVAL OF DECLARATI ON
OF OFFI CI AL | NTENT
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL

I NCOVE TAX REGULATI ONS

10:30 A M
GENERAL
OBLI GATI ON
| TEM NO. ALLOCATI ONS
24
25 $17, 500, 000
26
27
28 $1, 814, 145
29 $114, 298
30 $1, 200, 000
31
32

MARCH 24, 2005

REVENUE
BONDS/ OTHER
TRANSACTI ONS

$1, 400, 000



FI NDI NGS

AGENDA | TEM5 FOR THE STATE BOND COWM SSI ON
MARCH 24, 2005
ROOM 1E LEG SLATI VE OFFI CE BUI LDI NG
10:30 A M

UNLESS OTHERW SE NOTED, THE SECRETARY OF THE STATE BOND
COMM SSI ON HAS ON FI LE THE FOLLOW NG MATTERS W TH RESPECT
TO EACH REQUEST MADE TO THE STATE BOND COWM SSI ON FOR
TODAY' S MEETI NG AS DETAI LED THROUGH THE ATTACHED AGENDA

| TEMS.

1. ANY HUMAN SERVI CES FACI LI TY COLOCATI ON STATEMENT | F SO
REQUESTED BY THE SECRETARY OF THE OFFI CE OF POLI CY AND
MANAGEMENT PURSUANT TO CGS 8§4B- 23.

2. ANY PROJECT WHI CH | NVOLVES THE USE OF 25 ACRES OR MORE
OF PRI ME FARMLAND FOR NONAGRI CULTURAL PURPCSES HAS
BEEN REVI EVED | N ACCORDANCE W TH THE PROVI SI ONS OF
PUBLI C ACT NO. 83-102 (AN ACT CONCERNI NG STATE
PRQJIECTS WH CH TAKE PRI ME FARMLAND) AND THAT THE
COMWM SSI ONER OF AGRI CULTURE HAS FI LED A STATEMENT
I NDI CATI NG THAT EACH SUCH PRQJECT PROMOTES AGRI CULTURE
OR THE GOAL OF AGRI CULTURAL LAND PRESERVATI ON, OR
THERE | S NO REASONABLE ALTERNATI VE SI TE FOR THE
PRQJIECT, OR THE PRQIECT IS NOT APPLI CABLE UNDER THE
ACT.

3. ANY CAPI TAL DEVELOPMENT | MPACT STATEMENT REQUI RED TO
BE FILED WTH THE SECRETARY OF THE OFFI CE OF PQOLI CY
AND MANAGEMENT, | F SO REQUI RED BY THE SECRETARY,
PURSUANT TO CGS 8§4B- 23.

4. ANY ADVI SORY STATEMENT REGARDI NG THE STATE
CONSERVATI ON AND DEVELOPMENT PCLI G ES PLAN REQUI RED BY
CGS 816A-31 FOR EACH | TEM FOR VWHI CH AN ADVI SCRY
STATEMENT | S REQUI RED BY CGS 816A-31, AND THE ITEMIS
El THER I N CONFORM TY W TH THE PLAN OR NOT ADDRESSED
THEREI N.

March 24, 2005



SPECI AL ACT #2, 2004

MAY SPECI AL SESSI ON

AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-7

I TEM NO. 1

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAI RS

RENOVATI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS TO EXI STI NG FACI LI Tl ES

REQUESTED: An All ocati on and Bond Aut horization

FROM Sec. 2(b)(1) Acct .
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $4, 200, 000
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 175, 000

Pr oj ect

Bal ance Unal | ocated $4, 025, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

$222, 500

No. 17041- DVA21000-42704
No. BI-C 265

These funds are requested to finance the design of a new water main

system for the canmpus of the Departnent of Veterans’
Rocky Hill. The federal Department of Veterans Affairs wll

65% of the total cost of the project.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Construction (EST)

Cont i ngency

Archi t ect/ Engi neer’s Fee
Survey and Bori ngs
Construction Adm nistrator
Testing and | nspections
Permts

DPW Fee

Tot al

$3, 500, 000

350, 000
380, 000
45, 000
185, 000
45, 000
15, 000
80, 000

$4, 600, 000

March 24, 2005

Pr evi ous
Fundi ng

$150, 000

25, 000

$175, 000

Affairs Hone in
provi de

Thi s
Request

$142, 500
45, 000
25, 000

10, 000
$222, 500



SPECI AL _ACT #2, 2004
MAY SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS ANMENDED
SEC. 1-7

| TEM NO. 2

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAI RS

CONSTRUCTI ON OF A NEW VETERANS' HEALTH CARE FACI LI TY

REQUESTED: An Al |l ocati on and Bond Aut hori zati on $3, 155, 000
FROM Sec. 2(b)(2) Acct. No. 17041- DVA21000- 42705
Project No. BI-C- 261
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $10, 830, 000
Previ ous All ocations 90, 000

Bal ance Unal | ocated  $10, 740, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance the design of a new 120 bed
health care facility on the campus of the Departnent of Veterans’
Affairs Home in Rocky Hill. The federal Departnent of Veterans
Affairs will provide 65% of the total cost of the project.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Pr evi ous Thi s
Fundi ng Request
Construction (Est.) $21, 940, 000
Cont i ngency 2,186, 500
Archi t ect/ Engi neer’ s Fee 3, 204, 850 $2, 280, 000
Survey and Bori ngs 200, 000 200, 000
Bui | di ng Conmi ssi oni ng 250, 000
Pre- Desi gn Study 150, 000 150, 000
Envi ronnent al St udy 80, 000 $80, 000
Equi prent 500, 000
Tel ecommuni cati ons 250, 000
Construction Adm ni strator 1, 200, 000 250, 000
Third Party Revi ew 50, 000 50, 000
Testing and | nspections 275, 000
Permts 75, 000 75, 000
Agency Rel ocati on 150, 000
Art 218, 650 50, 000
DPW Fee 500, 000 10, 000 100, 000
Tot al $31, 230, 000 $90, 000 $3, 155, 000

March 24, 2005 6



SPECI AL ACT #2, 2004
MAY SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-7

| TEM NO. 3

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLI C WORKS

REMOVAL OR ENCAPSULATI ON OF ASBESTOS | N STATE- OMNED BUI LDI NGS
REQUESTED: An All ocati on and Bond Authori zation $2, 500, 000

FROM Sec. 2 (d)(1) Acct. No. 17041- DPW27000-42708
Project No. BI-2B-1000

Tot al Ear mar ki ng $5, 000, 000
Previ ous All ocati ons $2, 500, 000
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $2, 500, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance the estinmated costs of the
ongoi ng St at ewi de Asbest os Abatenment Program These funds are expended
in support of ongoing renovation and repair projects statew de.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Thi s Request

Construction (EST) $2, 000, 000
Desi gn/ Moni t ori ng 375, 000
DPW Fee 125, 000
Total, This Request $2, 500, 000

March 24, 2005 7



SPECI AL ACT #2, 2004
MAY SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-7

| TEM NO. 4

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLI C SAFETY

ADDI TI ON TO THE FORENSI C LABCRATORY | N MERI DEN

REQUESTED: An Al l ocati on and Bond Aut hori zation $85, 875
FROM Sec. 2(e)(2) Acct. No. 17041- DPS32000- 42712
Project No. BI-N 316
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $7, 850, 000
Previ ous Al |l ocations - 0-

Bal ance Unal | ocated $7, 850, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST

These funds are requested, along with those under Itemb5, to finance
the design of an addition to the State Police Forensic Science
Laboratory in Meriden

This project, which is Phase 3 of the |aboratory devel opnent, consists
of a 30,000 square foot addition to the existing facility to house the
rel ocated toxicology and controll ed substance | aboratory as well as
the conmputer crine unit.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Thi s

Request
Construction (EST) $5, 350, 000
Cont i ngency 535, 000
Architect’ s/ Engi neer’s Fee 580, 000 $442, 500
Survey and Bori ngs 30, 000 30, 000
Testing and | nspections 80, 000
Equi prrent 250, 000
Tel ecomruni cati ons 240, 000
Rel ocati on 30, 000
Construction Adm ni strator 301, 500
Art 53, 500 13, 375
DPW Fee 400, 000 100, 000
Tot al $7, 850, 000 $585, 875
Fi nanci ng:
S.A 04-2, Sec. 2(e)(2), This Request $ 85, 875
P.A 99-242, Sec. 2(c)(3), ItemNo. 5 500, 000
Tot al $585, 875

March 24, 2005 8



PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-7

I TEM NO. 5

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLI C SAFETY

PLANNI NG FOR ADDI TI ONS TO THE FORENSI C LABORATCRY, MERI DEN, | NCLUDI NG
DEMOLI TI ON

REQUESTED: An All ocati on and Bond Aut hori zati on $500, 000
FROM Sec. 2(c)(3) Acct. No. 17991- DPS32000- 42276
Project No. BI-N 316
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $500, 000
Previ ous All ocati ons -0-

Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $500, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested, along with those under Item 4, to finance
the design of an addition to the State Police Forensic Science
Laboratory in Meriden.

This project, which is Phase 3 of the |aboratory devel opnent, consists
of a 30,000 addition to the existing facility to house the rel ocated

t oxi col ogy and control |l ed substance | aboratory as well as the conputer
crime unit.

Fi nanci ng:

S.A 04-2, Sec. 2(e)(2), ItemNo. 4 $ 85,875
P.A 99-242, Sec. 2(c)(3), This Request 500, 000
Tot al $585, 875

March 24, 2005 9



SPECI AL ACT #2, 2004
MAY SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMENDED
SEC. 12-19

| TEM NO. 6

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOM C AND COVMUNI TY DEVELOPMENT

GRANTS- I N-Al D TO MUNI CI PALI TI ES AND NONPRCFI T

ORGANI ZATI ONS THAT ARE EXEMPT UNDER SECTI ON 501(C)(3) OF
THE | NTERNAL REVENUE CODE FOR CULTURAL AND ENTERTAI NMENT-
RELATED ECONOM C DEVELOPMENT PRQIECTS, | NCLUDI NG MJSEUMS,
PROVI DED NOT MORE THAN $ 3, 000, 000 SHALL BE NMADE

AVAI LABLE FOR A PARKI NG FACI LI TY FOR THE GOODSPEED OPERA
HOUSE | N EAST HADDAM NOT MORE THAN $ 2, 000, 000 SHALL BE
MADE AVAI LABLE FOR RENOVATI ON OF THE PALACE THEATER I N
STAMFORD AND NOT MORE THAN $ 1, 000, 000 SHALL BE MADE

AVAI LABLE FOR RENOVATI ON OF THE LYMAN ALLEN MUSEUM I N NEW
LONDON

An Al l ocation and Bond Authori zation

REQUESTED: (to Agency) $750, 000
FROM Sec. 13(h)(1) Acct. No. 12052- ECD46000- 42755
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $8, 500, 000

Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 1, 000, 000
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $7, 500, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to provide a grant-in-aid to the Stanford
Center for the Arts to retire debt associated with financing
renovations to its Palace Theater facilities.

FUNDS ARE REQUESTED AS FOLLOWSE:

Grant-in-aid, This Request $750, 000
In accordance with Section 19 of S.A 04-2, “...any grant-in-aid...which is nade

to any entity which is not a political subdivision of the state, the contract
entered into pursuant to section 18 of this act shall provide that if the

prem ses for which such grant-in-aid was made ceases, within ten years of the
date of such grant, to be used as a facility for which such grant was nade, an
amount equal to the anmpunt of such grant, minus ten per cent for each full year
whi ch has el apsed since the date of such grant, shall be repaid to the state and
that a lien shall be placed on such land in favor of the state to ensure that
such anpbunt will be repaid in the event of such change in use, except that if
the prem ses for which such grant-in-aid was nade are owned by the State, a
nmuni ci pality or a housing authority, no lien shall be placed.”

March 24, 2005 10



| TEM NO. 7

SPECI AL ACT #2, 2004
MAY SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-7

STATE COMPTROLLER

DEVELOPMENT AND | MPLEMENTATI ON OF A CORE FI NANCI AL
SYSTEM5S PRQIECT

An Al l ocati on and Bond Aut hori zati on

REQUESTED. (to Agency) $1, 800, 000
Sec. 2(n) Acct. No. 17041- OSC15000-42739
FROM
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $1, 800, 000
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons - 0-

Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $1, 800, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested, along with those under

to

finance the continued inplenentation of the State’s core financia

and admini strative systens project.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Tot al Requested $2, 800, 000
Less Item No. 8 1, 000, 000
Total, This Request $1, 800, 000

March 24, 2005 11



SPECI AL ACT #2, 2003
SEPTEMBER SPECI AL SESSI ON
SEC. 8-14

| TEM NO. 8

STATE COMPTROLLER

DEVELOPMENT AND | MPLEMENTATI ON OF A CORE FI NANCI AL SYSTEMS PROJECT

An Al l ocati on and Bond Aut hori zation

REQUESTED. (to Agency) $1, 000, 000
FROM Sec. 9(b) Acct. No. 17021- OSC15000- 42760
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $7, 000, 000

Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 6, 000, 000
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $1, 000, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested, along with those under Item?7, to

finance the continued inplenentation of the State’s core financia
and admini strative systens project.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Tot al Requested $2, 800, 000
Less Item No. 7 1, 800, 000
Total, This Request $1, 000, 000

March 24, 2005 12



SPECI AL ACT #1, 2001
NOVEMBER SPECI AL SESSI ON
SEC. 10

| TEM NO. 9

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATI ON
SPECI AL TAX OBLI GATI ON BONDS

TRANSPORTATI ON STRATEGY BOARD PRQIECTS

An Al l ocation and Bond Aut hori zation

REQUESTED:. (to Agency) $1, 250, 000
FROM Sec. 10(a) Acct. No. 13033 DOT57000 41442
Tot al Aut hori zed $27, 000, 000

Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 14, 820, 000
Bal ance Unal | ocated $12, 180, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance a Transportation Strategy Board
project to conduct a rail needs assessnent and feasibility study of
t he New Canaan and Waterbury Branch Line Corridors.

The study will be conducted concurrent with a sinmlar study of the
Danbury Branch Line Corridor which is being funded through other
sources. The study will identify transit needs along the corridors

and eval uate a range of transit service options and infrastructure
requirements to i nprove comuting conditions, maintain economc
stability, and stinulate future econonic devel opnent in the region.
Funds are requested as foll ows:

Total State Funds, This Request $1, 250, 000

March 24, 2005 13



SPECI AL ACT #2, 2001

JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMENDED

SEC. 1-7

| TEM NO. 10

DEPARTMENT OF ENVI RONMVENTAL PROTECTI ON

ALTERATI ONS, RENOVATI ONS AND NEW CONSTRUCTI ON AT STATE PARKS
AND OTHER RECREATI ON FACI LI TI ES, | NCLUDI NG AMVERI CANS W TH
DI SABI LI TI ES ACT | MPROVEMENTS

REQUESTED: An All ocati on and Bond Aut hori zati on $ 2, 000, 000
FROM Sec. 2(d)(2) ACCT. NO. 17011- DEP43000- 40644
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $10, 000, 000
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 5, 621, 639

Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $ 4,378, 361

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance various state parks inprovenents
as detailed bel ow

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Proj ect/Locati on Thi s Request

Constructi on of Gabions for Beach Stabilization-
Hammobnasett Beach State Park $ 2,000, 000

March 24, 2005 14



SPECI AL ACT #2, 2001
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMVENDED
SEC. 1-7

| TEM NO. 11

DEPARTMENT OF ENVI RONMVENTAL PROTECTI ON

VARI QUS FLOOD CONTRCL | MPROVEMENTS, FLOOD REPAI R,
ERCSI ON DAVACGE REPAI RS AND MUNI CI PAL DAM REPAI RS

NORFCOLK/ NORTH CANAAN

An All ocati on and Bond

REQUESTED: Aut hori zation (to Agency) $110, 000
FROM Sec. 2(d)(4) Acct. No. 17011- DEP43000- 40657
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $1, 500, 000
Previ ous All ocations 1, 212, 745
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $ 287,255

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance the flood control project
det ai | ed bel ow.

Thi s Request

I. Blackberry River System Hazard Anal ysis

These funds are requested to provide funding for an

i nundation study of four dans owned by the State on the
Bl ackberry River flood control systemin Norfolk and
Nort h Canaan.

The product of the study will be an energency operation
pl an, inundation mapping, lists containing the
addresses of threatened properties and cross sections
of river corridors resulting fromhydraulic
computation. The final result will be site-specific
energency operation plans for each of the four
structures.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Study, This request $110, 000

March 24, 2005 15



SPECI AL ACT #2, 2001
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMVENDED
SEC. 1-7

| TEM NO. 12

CONNECTI CUT STATE UNI VERSI TY SYSTEM
ALL UNI VERSI TI ES

LAND AND PROPERTY ACQUI SI Tl ON
REQUESTED: An Al l ocation and Bond Aut hori zation $410, 000
FROM Sec. 2(j)(1)(0 Acct. No.17011- CSUB3000- 40654

Project No. BI-RW?284

Tot al Ear mar ki ng $4, 000, 000
Previous Allocations 2,055,000
Bal ance Unal | ocated $1, 945, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance the purchase of property in
accordance with the master plan for Eastern Connecticut State

University in WIlimntic.

Owner : Estate of Josephine A. Nasin

Locat i on: 392 and 392 Rear High Street, WIlimntic

Description: Two two-story houses containing 3,010 sq. ft.
AND TWD GARAGES ON 2. 75 ACRES.

APPRAI SAL: M NER AND SI LVERSTEIN $376,000 (12/31/04)

PURCHASE PRI CE $400, 000
APPRAI SAL, SURVEY, CLOSI NG COSTS 10, 000
TOTAL, TH S REQUEST $410, 000

TH' S ACQUI SI TI ON WAS APPROVED BY THE STATE PROPERTI ES REVI EW BOARD ON
FEBRUARY 17, 2005.

March 24, 2005 16



SPECI AL ACT #2, 2001
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMVENDED
SEC. 8-15

| TEM NO. 13
DEPARTMENT OF SOCI AL SERVI CES

GRANTS- | N- Al D FOR NEI GHBORHOCD FACI LI TIES, CHI LD CARE PRQIECTS
ELDERLY CENTERS, SHELTER FACI LI TIES FOR VI CTI M5 OF DOVESTI C

VI CLENCE, EMERGENCY SHELTERS AND RELATED FACI LI TIES FOR THE
HOVELESS, MJLTI - PURPCSE HUMAN RESOURCE CENTERS AND FOOD

DI STRI BUTI ON FACI LI TI ES

M LFORD

An Al l ocati on and Bond Aut hori zati on
REQUESTED: (to Agency) $350, 000
FROM Sec. 9(h) Acct. No. 12052 DSS60000 40501

Project No. 6100 01 0141

Tot al Ear mar ki ng $3, 500, 000
Previous Allocations 2,450,000
Bal ance Unal | ocated $1, 050, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST

These funds are requested to provide a grant-in-aid to the Central
Connecticut Coast YMCA, Inc. for renovation and enl argenent of the
child care facility at the MIford Branch YMCA

The renovated facility will serve fifty additional children

Funds are requested as fol |l ows:

Total Project Cost $3, 882, 009
Less: G fts/Contributions — Capital Canpaign 1,513, 046
CHEFA Fi nanci ng 2,018, 963
State Grant, This Request $350, 000
In accordance with Section 15 of S.A 01-2, “. . .any grant-in-aid

.which is made to any entity which is not a political subdivision of the
state, the contract entered into pursuant to section 10 of this act shal
provide that if the prenises for which such grant-in-aid was made ceases
within ten years of the date of such grant, to be used as a facility for
whi ch such grant was nmade, an amount equal to the ampunt of such grant,

m nus ten per cent for each full year which has el apsed since the date of
such grant, shall be repaid to the state and that a lien shall be placed on
such land in favor of the state to ensure that such anount will be repaid in
the event of such change in use, except that if the prem ses for which such
grant-in-aid was nade are owned by the state, a nunicipality or a housing
authority, no lien shall be placed.”

March 24, 2005 17



SPECI AL _ACT #2, 2001
JUNE SPECI AL _SESSI ON
AS ANMENDED

SEC. 16-22

| TEM NO. 14

JUDI Cl AL DEPARTMENT

ALTERATI ONS, RENOVATI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS TO BUI LDI NGS AND GROUNDS AT
STATE- OANED AND NAI NTAI NED FACI LI TI ES, | NCLUDI NG AMERI CANS W TH

DI SABI LI TI ES ACT CODE COVPLI ANCE AND OTHER CODE | MPROVEMENTS AND
ENERGY CONSERVATI ON MEASURES

REQUESTED: An Al l ocati on and Bond Aut hori zation $412, 800

FROM Sec. 17(h) (1) Acct. No. 17021-JUD95000- 40642
Project No. BI-JD 259-C

Tot al Ear mar ki ng $5, 000, 000
Previ ous All ocations 2, 500, 000
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $2, 500, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance additional construction costs
necessary to conplete the project for renovations and i nprovenents to
the Courthouse at 7 Kendrick Avenue in Waterbury. Additions include
wal | and front entrance repairs, security and fire safety inprovenents
and site inprovenents.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Previ ous Thi s
Fundi ng Request
Construction $4, 762, 700 $4, 349, 900 $412, 800
Cont i ngency 434, 990 434, 990
Archi t ect/ Engi neer’ s Fee 601, 000 601, 000
Testing 10, 000 10, 000
Equi prent 50, 000 50, 000
Art 42,710 42,710
DPW Fee 120, 000 120, 000 _______
Tot al $6, 021, 400 $5, 608, 600 $412, 800
Fi nanci ng:
S.A 01-2, Sec. 17(h)(1), This Request $ 412,800
S.A 01-2, Sec. 2(b)(1), Previous Funding 2, 000, 000
S.A 01-2, Sec. 2(m (1), Previous Funding 2,086, 100
S.A 97-1, Sec. 21(n)(2), Previous Funding 1, 000, 000
S.A 97-1, Sec. 21(n)(3), Previous Funding 522, 500
Tot al $6, 021, 400

March 24, 2005 18



SPECI AL ACT #2, 2001
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMVENDED
SEC. 27-34

| TEM NO. 15

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND ADDI CTI ON SERVI CES

GRANTS- I N- Al D TO PRI VATE, NONPROFI T ORGANI ZATI ONS FOR
ALTERATI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS TO VARI QUS FACI LI Tl ES,
PROVI DED NOT LESS THAN $5, 000, 000 SHALL BE USED FOR
COVMUNI TY MENTAL HEALTH FACI LI TI ES

An Al l ocati on and Bond Aut hori zati on

REQUESTED: (to Agency) $950, 003
FROM Sec. 28(f) Acct. No. 12052- MHA53000-40383
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $9, 000, 000

Previ ous Al locations 4,748, 192
Bal ance Unal | ocated $4, 251, 808

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to provide grants-in-aid to four private
non-profit organi zati ons for new or expanded community residential or
out pati ent al cohol or drug abuse treatnment facilities, including
downpaynent assi stance as detail ed bel ow

Facility Proj ect Thi s Request

CONNECTI CUT RENAI SSANCE, Down Paynent Assistance to

I NC., NORWALK purchase new facility $270, 000
BRI DGES..A COVWWUNI TY Purchase property adjacent to

SUPPORT SYSTEM | NC., existing facility for parking

M LFORD and of fi ce space expansi on 429, 000
Bi r mi ngham Group Heal th Renovati on of CQutpatient

Services Inc./Valley Cinic to inmprove efficiency

Mental Health Center,

Ansoni a 226, 000
Rushford Center, Inc., Repl acenment of Roof

Meri den 25, 003
Total State Grants, This Request $950, 003

March 24, 2005 19



| TEM NO. 15 ( CONT’ D)

In accordance with Section 34 of S.A 01-2, "...any grant-in-
aid...which is made to any entity which is not a political subdivision
of the state, the contract entered into pursuant to section 33 of this
act shall provide that if the prenises for which such grant-in-aid was
nmade ceases, within ten years of the date of such grant, to be used as
a facility for which such grant was nmade, an anount equal to the
anount of such grant, mnus ten per cent for each full year which has
el apsed since the date of such grant, shall be repaid to the state and
that a lien shall be placed on such land in favor of the state to
ensure that such anbunt will be repaid in the event of such change in
use, except that if the prem ses for which such grant-in-aid was nade
are owned by the State, a nmunicipality or a housing authority, no lien
need be placed.™

March 24, 2005 20



SPECI AL ACT #2, 2001
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMENDED
SEC. 27-34

| TEM NO. 16

DEPARTMENT OF CHI LDREN AND FAM LI ES
GRANTS- | N- Al D FOR CONSTRUCTI ON, ALTERATI ONS, REPAI RS

AND | MPROVEMENTS TO RESI DENTI AL FACI LI TI ES, CGROUP
HOMES, SHELTERS AND PERVANENT FAM LY RESI DENCES

An Al l ocation and Bond Aut hori zati on

REQUESTED. (to Agency) $210, 805
FROM Sec. 28(i)(1) Acct. No. 12052- DCF91000- 40456
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $2, 500, 000

Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 1, 710, 336
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $ 789, 664

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to provide a grant-in-aid to St. Francis
Hone for Children, Inc. in New Haven for replacenment of the roof on
six units and renovations to bathroons in five units.

FUNDS ARE REQUESTED AS FOLLOWE:
Grant-in-aid, This Request $210, 805

I N ACCORDANCE WTH SECTION 34 OF S. A 01-2, "...ANY GRANT-I N

AID ..WH CH IS MADE TO ANY ENTITY WVHICH | S NOT A POLI TI CAL SUBDI VI SI ON
OF THE STATE, THE CONTRACT ENTERED | NTO PURSUANT TO SECTION 33 OF TH S
ACT SHALL PROVI DE THAT | F THE PREM SES FOR VWH CH SUCH GRANT- | N- Al D WAS
MADE CEASES, W TH N TEN YEARS OF THE DATE OF SUCH GRANT, TO BE USED AS
A FACILITY FOR WH CH SUCH GRANT WAS MADE, AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE
AMOUNT OF SUCH GRANT, M NUS TEN PER CENT FOR EACH FULL YEAR VHI CH HAS
ELAPSED SI NCE THE DATE OF SUCH GRANT, SHALL BE REPAI D TO THE STATE AND
THAT A LI EN SHALL BE PLACED ON SUCH LAND I N FAVOR OF THE STATE TO
ENSURE THAT SUCH AMOUNT W LL BE REPAID I N THE EVENT OF SUCH CHANGE | N
USE, EXCEPT THAT I F THE PREM SES FOR WHI CH SUCH GRANT- | N- Al D WAS MADE
ARE OMNED BY THE STATE, A MUNI Cl PALITY OR A HOUSI NG AUTHORI TY, NO LI EN
NEED BE PLACED. "

March 24, 2005 21



PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SEC. 8-11

| TEM NO. 17

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOM C AND COVMUNI TY DEVELCOPMENT

FOR VARI QUS HOUSI NG PRQJECTS AND PROGRAMS AS AUTHORI ZED
UNDER SECTI ON 9 OF PUBLI C ACT 99-242

FLEXI BLE HOUSI NG PROGRAM

NEW HAVEN
Use of Previously Allocated Funds Avail abl e
REQUESTED: (to Agency) $980, 000
Sec. 9 Acct. No. 12063 ECD46000 40240
FROM
Bal ance Avail abl e $980, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

At the April 30, 2004 nmeeting of the State Bond Comm ssion
funds were allocated to provide a grant-in-aid to Mitual
Housi ng of South Central Connecticut to assist in the
rehabilitation of properties for the Artists Lofts project in
the Westville section of New Haven

This project consists of the rehabilitati on of nine residential
units in existing mxed use buildings on three sites. The units
will serve famlies with incones at or bel ow 50% and 60% of

medi an i ncone.

The purpose of this request is for approval of a change in
terms of the grant. The recipient will now be passing trough
the funds as a grant to a for profit entity, Arlow Mitua
Housi ng LLC. The Department of Econom c and Conmunity

Devel opment will require a Restrictive Covenant on the three
properties for a period of 20 years.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Total Project Cost $1, 709, 196
Less: Private |Investnent 422,225
Cty of New Haven 306, 971
Loan, This Request $980, 000

March 24, 2005 22



PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SEC. 12-19

| TEM NO. 18

OFFI CE OF POLI CY AND MANAGEMENT

GRANTS- I N-AI D TO MUNI CI PALI TI ES FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A COMPUTER- ASSI STED
MASS APPRAI SAL SYSTEM

An Al l ocati on and Bond Aut hori zati on

REQUESTED: (to Agency) $225, 000
FROM Sec. 13(k)(1) Acct. No. 12052- GPM20000- 40282
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $285, 000
Previ ous All ocations 60, 000

Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $225, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST

These funds are requested, along with those under Item 18, to provide
grants-in-aid to 11 nunicipalities to develop or nodify a state
certified computer assisted mass apprai sal system including the
training of municipal personnel in assessnent and tax collection

practi ces.

In accordance with Subsection (c) of Section 12-62f, C. G S.

nmuni ci pal i ti es which have inplenented reval uati on during the years 1987-
1996, inclusive, are eligible for funding on the basis of population

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Muni ci pality

Vrren $27, 500
Reddi ng 27,500
Thonpson 27,500
Bar khanst ed 27,500
Monr oe 27,500
West on 27,500
Col chest er 2,500
Col unbi a 27,500
Haddam 27,500
Deep River 27,500
Brookfield 27,500
Tot al Requested $277, 500
Less Item No. 18 52, 500
Total, This Request $225, 000

In accordance with Section 12-62f(b), C.GS., the Secretary of the Office of Policy and
Managenment shall approve the nunicipality s proposed use of the grant-in-aid “.
.provided it has been shown to his satisfaction that the intended devel opnent or

nodi fication of a computer assisted nmass appraisal systemw |l (1) neet the m ni mum
conputer assisted mass apprai sal system standards and conputerized administrative
standard requi renents as established by the secretary, (2) ensure a nore accurate
revaluation and (3) serve to inprove both assessment and tax collection practices in the
nmuni ci pality.”

March 24, 2005 23



PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SEC. 31-38

| TEM NO. 19

OFFI CE OF POLI CY AND MANAGEMENT

GRANTS- I N-AID TO MUNI CI PALI TI ES FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A COMPUTER- ASSI STED
MASS APPRAI SAL SYSTEM

An All ocation and Bond Aut hori zati on

REQUESTED: (to Agency) $52, 500
FROM Sec. 32(I) Acct. No. 12052- OPM20000- 40291
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $671, 000

Previ ous All ocations 603, 000
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $ 68, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST

These funds are requested, along with those under Item 17, to provide
grants-in-aid to 11 nmunicipalities to develop or nodify a state certified
comput er assi sted nmass apprai sal system including the training of
muni ci pal personnel in assessnent and tax coll ection practices.

In accordance with Subsection (c) of Section 12-62f, C. G S.,

muni ci pal i ti es which have inplenented revaluation during the years 1987-
1996, inclusive, are eligible for funding on the basis of population.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Muni ci pality

Vrren $27, 500
Reddi ng 27,500
Thonpson 27,500
Bar khanst ed 27,500
Monr oe 27,500
West on 27,500
Col chest er 2,500
Col unbi a 27,500
Haddam 27,500
Deep River 27,500
Brookfield 27,500
Tot al Requested $277, 500
Less Item No. 17 225, 000
Total, This Request $ 52,500

In accordance with Section 12-62f(b), C.GS., the Secretary of the Office of Policy and
Managenment shall approve the nunicipality s proposed use of the grant-in-aid “

.provided it has been shown to his satisfaction that the intended devel opnent or

nodi fication of a computer assisted mass appraisal systemw |l (1) neet the m ni mum
conputer assisted mass apprai sal system standards and conputerized admi nistrative standard
requirements as established by the secretary, (2) ensure a nore accurate reval uation and
(3) serve to inmprove both assessment and tax collection practices in the municipality.”

March 24, 2005 24



PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SEC. 20-26

| TEM NO. 20

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND ADDI CTI ON SERVI CES

FI RE, SAFETY AND ENVI RONMVENTAL | MPROVEMENTS, | NCLUDI NG | MPROVEMENTS | N
COVPLI ANCE W TH CURRENT CODES, SI TE | MPROVEMENTS, REPAI R AND
REPLACEMENT OF ROOFS AND OTHER EXTERI OR AND | NTERI OR BUI LDI NG

RENOVATI ONS

REQUESTED: An Al l ocati on and Bond Authori zati on $1, 336, 324
Acct. No. 17001- MHA53000- 40584
FROM Sec. 21(g) (1) Project: BI-M+ 1000
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $3, 000, 000
Previ ous All ocati ons -0-

Bal ance Unal | ocated $3, 000, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance renovations and i nprovenments at
various state-owned facilities as detail ed bel ow

TH' S
Proj ect/Locati on REQUEST
Renovation of 7'" Floor Ward — Greater Bridgeport CVHC $ 456,504
Repl ace Fire Alarm System — Greater Bridgeport CWVHC 351, 000
Repl ace CGenerator Transfer Switch — Cedarcrest, New ngton 190, 000
Repair Roofs and Building Exteriors — 9 Buildings, CVH 183, 820
ADA Bat hr oom’ Shower Renovations — Leak Hall and Dutton
Hone — River Valley Services, M ddletown 105, 000
Renovat e Medi cati on & Conference Roons - River Valley
Servi ces 50, 000
Total, This Request $1, 336, 324

March 24, 2005 25



PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SEC. 20-26

| TEM NO. 21

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTI ON

RENOVATI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS TO EXI STI NG STATE- O'WNED BUI LDI NGS FOR
I NVATE HOUSI NG PROGRAMM NG AND STAFF TRAI NI NG SPACE AND ADDI TI ONAL
I NVATE CAPACI TY | NCLUDI NG SUPPORT FACI LI TI ES AND OFF- SI TE | MPROVEMENTS

REQUESTED: An Al |l ocation and Bond Aut horization

$394, 000

FROM Sec. 21(1l) Acct. No. 17001- DOC88000- 40590
Project No. BlI-JA-1000

Tot al Ear mar ki ng $10, 000, 000
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 8, 924, 362
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $ 1,075, 638

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance renovati ons and i nprovenents at

various correctional facilities.

PRQJIECT/ LOCATI ON

PCE REMEDI ATI ON TESTI NG — OSBORN — SOMERS

SO L RENMEDI ATI OV SI TE EVALUATI ON, OUTDOOR FI RI NG RANGE
ENFI ELD

| NSTALL WASTEWATER RECYCLER, CENTRAL LAUNDRY, OSBORN
SOVERS

RELOCATE KI TCHEN HOODS — OSBORN — SQVERS

Total, This Request

March 24, 2005

Thi s Request

$ 80, 000
94, 000
150, 000

70, 000
$394, 000

26



PUBLI C ACT #179, 1998
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-22

| TEM NO. 22
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOM C AND COVMUNI TY DEVELOPMENT

FOR GRANTS- I N-AI D FOR THE CAPI TAL C TY PRQJECTS FOR THE RI VERFRONT
I NFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT AND | MPROVEMENT PROJECT

An All ocati on and Bond Aut hori zation

REQUESTED:. (to Agency) $750, 000
FROM Sec. 22 Acct. No. 12059 ECD46000 40574
Total Aut hori zed $25, 000, 000
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 6, 093, 750
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $18, 906, 250

REASON FOR REQUEST:

THESE FUNDS ARE REQUESTED TO PROVI DE A GRANT-I N-AID TO THE RI VERFRONT
RECAPTURE | NC. FOR THE DESI G\, PLANNI NG AND PERM TTI NG FOR COVPLETI ON OF
THE SOUTHERNMOST PORTI ON OF THE RI VERWALK | N HARTFORD.

THI'S PORTI ON WLL RUN FROM THE FOUNDERS BRI DGE AND CHARTER OAK LANDI NG AND
W LL | NCLUDE PUBLI C PARK SPACE, PEDESTRI AN AND Bl CYCLE PATHWAYS AND AN
ADDI TI ONAL ENTRANCE TO THE PARK IN THE VICINITY OF THE COLT GATEWAY
COMPLEX.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Esti mat ed Project Cost $1, 500, 000
Less: Reci pi ent Funds 750, 000
State Grant, This Request 750, 000

In accordance with Section 32-606 of the general statutes, the Center has presented a
full and conplete copy of its application or request, along with any supporting
docunments or exhibits, to the Capital Gty Econom c Devel opnent Authority for its
recommendati on and to the Secretary of the Ofice of Policy and Managenent. The
Authority, not later than ninety days after receipt of the application or request, did
prepare and adopt a capital city econonic devel opnent statenent summarizing its
recommendati ons regarding the application or request to the Secretary. Al so, in
accordance with section 32-606 of the general statutes, the Comm ssioner of Economc
and Conmunity Devel opnment has certified to “the State Bond Commi ssion that it has

recei ved conmitment by agreenent, contract or other legally enforceable instrunent with
private investors or devel opers for a mninumprivate investnent equal to the anmpbunt of
bonds at the time that such bonds are issued pursuant to this subdivision taken
together with any previous comitnents...”

In addition, the Departnent of Econonic and Community Devel opnent has prepared and
subnmitted a Capital Devel opnment |npact Statenent for such request.

March 24, 2005 27



PUBLI C ACT #181, 1996
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-7

| TEM NO. 23
DEPARTMENT OF ENVI RONVENTAL PROTECTI ON

| SLAND BROOK FLOOD CONTROL PROJECT I N

BRI DGEPORT
BRI DGEPORT
REQUESTED: An All ocation and Bond
Aut hori zation (To Agency) $372, 400
FROM Sec. 2(b)(3) Acct. No. 17961- DEP43000- 42093
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $4, 597, 583
Previ ous All ocations 75, 000
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $4, 522, 583

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to provide funding to undertake the
design of repairs to Lake Forest Dam as part of the Island Brook
Fl ood Control Project. This is a high hazard dam w t h numer ous
hones on and bel ow t he dam The dam al so i npounds a recreational

| ake.
The current spillway, right side training wall, and downstream face
of the damare all in a deteriorated condition. A so, the | ow | evel

outlets need to be replaced. Many other unknown or potenti al
hazards exist within the dam and need to be studied in order to
determ ne the overall condition of the damand plan the corrective
actions required.

Funds are requested as follows:

Desi gn, This Request $372, 400

March 24, 2005 28



PUBLI C ACT #270, 1990
AS AMENDED
SEC. 33

| TEM NO. 24
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOM C AND COVMUNI TY DEVELOPMENT

MANUFACTURI NG ASSI STANCE ACT

REQUESTED: Use of Previously Allocated
Funds Avail able (to Agency) $1, 400, 000
FROM Sec. 33 Acct. No. 12034 ECD46000 40221
Bal ance Avail abl e $1, 400, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

A.  Approval of the use of previously allocated funds is
requested to provide a loan to Futuristics Conponents,
LLC of Waterbury.

These funds will assist in financing a nanagenent buyout
of the conpany which will retain 29 existing jobs with a
requirement to create an additional five jobs within two

years. The funds will be used for the purchase of

machi nery and equi pnment and for acquisition of business
assets.

The loan will be provided at a rate of 2% for a period
of 10 years.

The previously allocated funds are avail abl e from
various previous allocations which were not distributed.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Total Project Cost $1, 075, 000
Less: Bank Fi nanci ng 600, 000
Company Funds 75, 000
State Loan, Use of Previously Allocated
Funds, This Request 400, 000

March 24, 2005 29



| TEM NO. 24 (Cont’ d)

B.

Approval of the use of previously allocated funds is
requested to establish a Small Manufacturer’s
Conpetitiveness Fund admini stered by the Departnent of
Economi ¢ and Conmunity Devel opnent.

Under the program DECD will provide | oans and ot her

assi stance to small manufacturers to beconme or remain
conpetitive and prevent business closures and continued
| oss of nanufacturing jobs.

Eligible uses will include working capital, inventory,
machi nery and equi pnment and assi stance services such as
| ean manuf acturing, business managenent, turn-around
managenent, training, marketing and research and

devel opnent.

Loans will be limted to a nmaxi num of $200, 000.

The previously allocated funds are avail abl e from
various previous allocations which were not distributed.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Loan Fund, This Request 1, 000, 000

Total, This Request $1, 400, 000

March 24, 2005 30



| TEM NO. 25

PUBLI C ACT #361, 1987

AS AMENDED

OFFI CE OF POLI CY AND MANAGEMENT

CAPI TAL EQUI PMENT PURCHASE FUND

VARI QUS AGENCI ES
An Al locati on and Bond Aut hori zation

REQUESTED:

(to Agency)
Acct .

$17, 500, 000

No. 12051- OPM20000- 40257

Total Aut hori zed $248, 000, 000
Previ ous All ocations 230, 500, 000

Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $ 17,500, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to provide financing for various State
fromthe “Capital Equi pnment Purchase Fund” as detail ed bel ow.

agenci es

GOv12000
S0S12500
LGO13000
ELE13500
FO 13700
PRB 13900
OrT14000
0sC15000
DRS16000
DSR18000
DVA21000
OWNC22000
DAS23000
DPW27000
OAG29000
DCJ30000
SMC31500

DPS32000
EM533000

Agency

Governor’'s Office

Secretary of the State

Li eutenant Covernor’'s Ofice

El ections Enforcenment Commi ssion
Freedom of I nformation Conmi ssion
State Properties Revi ew Board
State Treasurer

State Conptroller

Depart ment of Revenue Services
Di vi sion of Special Revenue

Departnment of Veterans’ Affairs

O fice of Workforce Conpetitiveness

Thi s Request

$

Departnment of Adm nistrative Services

Depart ment of Public Wrks
Attorney General

Di vision of Crimnal Justice
State Marshal Commi ssion

Department of Public Safety

Depart ment of Emergency Managenent and Honel and Security

March 24, 2005

31

9, 900
54, 000
9, 900
15, 050
11, 025
8, 900
18, 900
35, 900
234,710
134, 596
343, 100
40, 110
214,105
128, 500
103, 900
360, 396
2,900

1, 155, 130
948, 440



I TEM NO

PST34000
M L36000
FPC36500
DCP39500
DOL40000
OVA41000
HRO41100
OPA41200
0OCA41300
DAG42500
DEP43000
CAT45200
ECD46000
AES48000
DPH48500
CME49500
DVR50000
VHA53000
PSR56000
DSS60000
SDE64000
ESB65000
CSL66000
DHE66500
TRB77500
DOC88000
DCF91000
JuD95000
PDS98500

OPM20000

25 (Cont . d)

Agency

Police Oficer Standards and Traini ng Counci
Mlitary Departnment

Conmi ssion on Fire Prevention and Contro
Departnment of Consumer Protection

Departnent of Labor

Ofice of Victim Advocate

Conmi ssi on on Human Ri ghts and Cpportunities
Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities
Ofice of the Child Advocate

Departrent of Agriculture

Departnment of Environnental Protection

Conmi ssion on Culture and Tourism

Departnment of Economi ¢ and Comunity Devel opnent
Agricul tural Experinent Station

Department of Public Health

Ofice of the Medical Examni ner

Department of Mental Retardation

Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services
Psychiatric Security Revi ew Board

Department of Social Services

Department of Education

Bd. of Education and Services for the Blind
Connecticut State Library

Department of Hi gher Education

Teacher’s Retirenent Board

Department of Correction

Departrment of Children and Fanilies

Judi ci al Depart nent

Publ i c Def ender Services Conmi ssion

Conti ngency-Ofice of Policy and Managenment
GRAND TOTAL

March 24, 2005

Thi s Request

71, 300
57, 425
152, 400
351, 900
159, 277
1, 400
24,000
7,000

5, 350
23,400
849, 900
8, 500
125, 834
212, 300
965, 573
109, 300
399, 694
1,277, 600
11, 000
606, 000
604, 497
9, 200
135, 900
29, 300
21, 000
2,138, 247
2,480, 200
2,070, 159
382, 203

380, 679
$17, 500, 000

32



SPECI AL ACT #2, 2001
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMVENDED
SEC. 8-15

| TEM NO. 26

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLI C HEALTH

GRANTS- I N-AID TO COMMUNI TY HEALTH CENTERS, PRI MARY CARE
ORGANI ZATI ONS, AND MUNI Cl PALI TI ES FOR SCHOOL BASED HEALTH
CLINICS, FOR RENOVATI ONS, | MPROVEMENTS, EXPANSI ON OF FACI LI Tl ES,
AND FOR THE PURCHASE AND | NSTALLATI ON OF DENTAL EQUI PMENT,

I NCLUDI NG THE PURCHASE OF MOBI LE DENTAL HEALTH CLI NI CS

Use of Previously Allocated Funds Avail abl e

Requested: (to Agency) $ 342,813
FROM Sec. 9(f) Acct. No. 12052 DPH48500 40362
Bal ance Avail abl e 342,813

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds were previously approved at the Cctober 29, 2004 State
Bond conmmi ssion neeting. This request is to approve the changes in
project scope for the two entities detailed bel ow

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Thi s

Reci pi ent Muni ci pality Project Request
Community Health Center, New Britain Pur chase dent al $250, 000
I nc. equi pnent

United Community & Family Norw ch Pur chase dent al 92, 813
Servi ces, Inc. equi pnent

Total Grants-in-aid, This Request 342,813
In accordance with Section 15 of S.A 01-2, “. . .any grant-in-aid

.which is made to any entity which is not a political subdivision of
the state, the contract entered into pursuant to section 10 of this
act shall provide that if the prenises for which such grant-in-aid was
made ceases, within ten years of the date of such grant, to be used as
a facility for which such grant was made, an anpbunt equal to the
anount of such grant, mnus ten per cent for each full year which has
el apsed since the date of such grant, shall be repaid to the state and
that a lien shall be placed on such land in favor of the state to
ensure that such anbunt will be repaid in the event of such change in
use, except that if the prem ses for which such grant-in-aid was nade
are owned by the state, a nmunicipality or a housing authority, no lien
shall be placed.”

March 24, 2005 33



PUBLI C ACT #420, 1986
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-10

| TEM NO. 27

DEPARTMENT OF ENVI RONMVENTAL PROTECTI ON

CLEAN WATER FUND

REQUESTED: An Al l ocation and Bond Authorization of
Revenue Bonds (to Agency) $ 1,569, 370

FROM Acct. No. 21015-0IT14230-42318 $ 1,569, 370

Revenue Bonds
Total Authorized $1, 238, 400, 000
Previ ous All ocati ons 1, 055, 161, 788
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $ 183, 238, 212

REASON FOR REQUEST

These funds are requested to provide a loan to the Town of South W ndsor
to upgrade four wastewater punp stations.

In accordance with Public Act 86-420, as amended, a conbi ned sewer
project shall receive a grant of fifty percent of the cost and a | oan of
fifty percent of the cost. Any other eligible water quality project
shall receive a grant of twenty percent of the cost and a | oan of eighty
percent of the cost. However, a construction project undertaken for
nitrogen renoval shall receive a project grant of up to thirty per cent
of the cost of the project associated with nitrogen renoval and a | oan
for the remai nder of the costs of the project, not exceedi ng one hundred
per cent. Also in accordance with Public Act 86-420, as amended,
revenue bonds shall not constitute a charge, lien or encunbrance, |ega
or equitable, upon any property of the State or of any political
subdi vi si on thereof, except the property nortgaged or otherw se
encunbered under the provisions and for the purposes of Sections 22a-475
to 22a-483 of the Ceneral Statutes, inclusive.

Town of South W ndsor

Loan to the Town of South Wndsor for the upgrade and

nmodi fications to four subnersible wastewater punp stations.
The upgrade will reduce the risk of a failure of the punps
and the potential discharge of untreated wastewater into

t he environnent.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Loan (Revenue) 1, 569, 370
Total, This Request $1, 569, 370

March 24, 2005 34



PUBLI C ACT #607, 1979
AS AMENDED
SEC. 21

| TEM NO. 28

OFFI CE OF POLI CY AND MANAGEMENT

GRANTS- | N- Al D FOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT PRQJIECTS | NCLUDI NG ECONOM C
AND COVMUNI TY DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORTATI ON, ENVI RONMVENTAL
PROTECTI ON, PUBLI C SAFETY, CH LDREN AND FAM LI ES AND SOCI AL
SERVI CES PRQJECTS AND PROGRAMS, | NCLUDI NG | N THE CASE OF
ECONOM C AND COVMUNI TY DEVELOPMENT PRQIECTS ADM NI STERED ON
BEHALF OF THE OFFI CE OF PCLI CY AND MANAGEMENT BY THE DEPARTMENT
OF ECONOM C AND COMMUNI TY DEVELOPMENT, ADM NI STRATI VE COSTS

| NCURRED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOM C AND COMMUNI TY DEVELOPMENT

REQUESTED: An Al |l ocation and Bond Aut horization
(to Agency) $1, 814, 145
FROM Sec. 21(b)(6)(B) Acct. No. 13019 ECD46000 41240

Acct. No. 13019 DSS60000 41242
Acct. No. 13019 DCF91000 41243

Total Aut hori zed $867, 800, 000
Previ ous All ocations 810, 211, 199
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $ 57,588, 801

REASON FOR REQUEST:
l. Departnent of Econonic and Comrunity Devel opnent

These funds are requested to provide a grant-in-aid to
Hartford Stage Conpany, Inc. to finance a conprehensive
anal ysi s of needs, options and costs for the renovation
of existing facilities or possible relocation of the
theater within Hartford.
Funds are requested as foll ows:

STATE GRANT, TH S REQUEST $500, 000

March 24, 2005 35



| TEM NO. 28 ( CONT’ D)

A

DEPARTMENT OF SOCI AL SERVI CES

These funds are requested to provide a grant-in-aid to
the New Britain-Berlin YMCA for the replacenent of the
heati ng system and boilers at the YMCA residence facility
as part of renovations and inprovenents to its facility
at 50 High Street in New Britain.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Esti mat ed Project Cost $1, 215, 000
Less: Foundations/Private Donations 1, 015, 000
State Grant, This Request

These funds are requested to provide a grant-in-aid to
the Town of Greenwich to assist in the renovati on of the
Western Civic Center in the Aenville section of town to
provi de community space.

Esti mated Project Cost $3, 500, 000
Less: Foundati ons/Private Donations 3, 000, 000
State Grant, This Request

DEPARTMENT OF CHI LDREN AND FAM LI ES

These funds are requested to provide a grant-in-aid to
the Village for Children and Famlies, Inc for the

acqui sition and renovation of a residence at 544 Prospect
Avenue in Hartford to house a therapeutic group home that
will serve 6 boys ages 8-12 at a tine.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

State Grant, This Request

Total Grants-in-aid, This Request

March 24, 2005

200, 000

500, 000

614, 145

$1, 814, 145

36



PUBLI C ACT #232, 1978
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-11

| TEM NO. 29

DEPARTMENT OF AGRI CULTURE

PRESERVATI ON OF CONNECTI CUT AGRI CULTURAL LANDS

An Al l ocation and Bond Aut hori zati on
REQUESTED: (to Agency) $114, 298

ACCT. NO 13015 DAGA2500 41141

Total Authori zed $89, 750, 000
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 86, 518, 128
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $ 3,231,872

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance the acquisition of devel opnment
rights for the Crane Farmin Franklin and Lebanon as detail ed bel ow

Owner s: Hel en E. Crane

Locati on: 872 Route 32, Frankin

Acr eage: 70. 85+ acres

Type of Farm Sheep and Hay Farm

Appr ai sal s: Fi rst Pioneer DOAG St af f
Farm Credi t

Acr eage 70. 85 70. 85

Devel opment Ri ghts Val ue $234, 000 $234, 000

Devel opment Ri ghts Val ue

Per Acre $3, 303 $3, 303

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Cost of Devel opnment Ri ghts

(70.85 acres @ $2, 900/ acre) $205, 465

Sur vey 7,500

Title I nsurance 765

Legal and Recordi ng Fees 3, 300

Sub- t ot al $217, 030

Less: Federal Funds 102, 732

Devel opnment Ri ghts, This Request $114, 298

The State Properties Review Board approved the purchase of devel opnment
rights on February 17, 2005.

March 24, 2005 37



SPECI AL ACT #2, 2001
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMENDED
SEC. 16-22

| TEM NO. 30

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLI C WORKS

I NFRASTRUCTURE REPAI RS AND | MPROVEMENTS, | NCLUDI NG FI RE, SAFETY AND

COVPLI ANCE W TH THE AMERI CANS W TH DI SABI LI TI ES ACT AND THE

OCCUPATI ONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT, | NCLUDI NG RENOVATI ONS OR

EXPANSI ONS OF STATE- OANED BUI LDI NGS, AND | MPROVEMENTS TO STATE- OANED
BU LDI NGS AND GROUNDS | NCLUDI NG ENERGY CONSERVATI ON AND PRESERVATI ON
OF UNOCCUPI ED BUI LDI NGS, AND FOR DEVELOPMENT OF STATE OFFI CE

FACI LI TIES, OR FOR ADDI TI ONAL PARKI NG

REQUESTED: An Al l ocati on and Bond Aut hori zation $1, 200, 000
FROM Sec. 17(a) (1) Acct. No. 17021-DPW27000-40631
Project No. BI-CTC 353
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $8, 000, 000
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons - 0-
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $3, 000, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance settlenent of a construction
clai mpursuant to Section 3-7 of the Connecticut CGeneral Statutes for
the new Learni ng Resource Center and Lowe Buil di ng renovation project
at Manchester Conmunity Col | ege.

This project consisted of the construction of 113,000 square feet of
new space to house a library, classroons, faculty offices and

| aboratories. The project also included site inprovenents and
renovation to parts of the existing Lowe Buil ding.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Thi s Request

d ai m Set t | enent $1, 200, 000

March 24, 2005 38



| TEM NO. 31

STATE TREASURER
BOND SALE

GENERAL OBL| GATI ON BONDS

REQUESTED: Aut horization to issue and sell general obligation bonds of
the State in an anobunt not to exceed $315, 000, 000

SUGGESTED RESOLUTI ON:

The State Treasurer is authorized to issue and sell general obligation
bonds of the State, which were previously authorized to be issued by
this Comm ssion, or which may be authorized to be issued by this
Comm ssion prior to their sale, in an aggregate principal anmunt not
to exceed $315, 000, 000.

The Treasurer is authorized to consolidate for sale bonds authorized
to be issued under two or nore bond acts and issue the sane as one or
nore bond issues provided that a separate maturity schedule for the
bonds authorized under each bond act shall be established and fil ed
with the Secretary of the State Bond Commission prior to the delivery
of the bonds.

The Treasurer is authorized to sell such bonds at public sale on
seal ed proposals or by negotiation, in such manner, at such price or
prices, at such tine or tines, and on such terns and conditions as the
Treasurer shall determine to be in the best interests of the State.

The Treasurer is authorized to enter into agreenents on behalf of the
State with respect to the issuance and sale of said bonds, including
financial advisory agreenents, bond purchase agreenents, secondary
mar ket di scl osure agreenments, tax regul atory agreenents containing the
provisions set forth in Section 3-20(r) of the Connecticut GCeneral
Statutes and agreenents with respect to the issuance, sale and
securing of such bonds.

The Treasurer is authorized to determine the form date or dates,
maturities of serial or term bonds, date and manner of sale, interest
rate or rates and due dates thereof (including the issuance of such
bonds at fixed rates or variable rates, and as capital appreciation or
current interest bonds), the denom nations and designation of such
bonds, registration, conversion and transfer privileges, the terns of
redenption with or without premum and all other terns and conditions
of such bonds and of the issuance and sale thereof, as she shall
determne to be in the best interests of the State, provided that she
shall file a certificate of determnation with the Secretary of the
State Bond Conmission on or before the date of delivery of such bonds
setting forth the details and particulars of such bonds determ ned by
her in accordance with this del egation.

March 24, 2005 39



| TEM NO. 31 (Cont’ d)

The Treasurer is authorized to enter into on behalf of the State such
r ei mbur senment agreenents, remarketing agreenents, standby bond
pur chase agreenents and any other necessary or appropriate agreenents
in connection with obtaining any liquidity facility or credit facility
with respect to such bonds, and to determine the terns and conditions

of any such agreenent. The Treasurer may pledge the full faith and
credit of the State to the State’s paynent obligations under any such
agr eenent .

The Treasurer is authorized to enter into on behalf of the State such
swap or other contracts with respect to such bonds and any other
necessary or appropriate agreenents in connection with obtaining any
such contract, wth such ternms and conditions and parties as the
Treasurer may deternmine, as provided in and subject to the
requi rements of Section 3-20a(c) of the Connecticut CGeneral Statutes.
The Treasurer is authorized to pledge the full faith and credit of the
State to the State’s paynent obligations under any such contract.

March 24, 2005 40



| TEM NO. 32

STATE TREASURER/ OFFI CE OF POLI CY AND MANAGEMENT

REQUESTED: Approval of Requests and Certificates and Resol utions
and the Filing of the State Treasurer's Certificate as to State
I ndebt edness and the Declaration of Oficial Intent Pursuant to
Federal Income Tax Regul ati ons

SUGGESTED MOTI ON:

RESOLVED, (1) that the requests and certificates and the
appropriate resolutions to effect the bond authorizati ons and
bond sal e approved today are hereby approved and adopted; (2)
that the resolutions and the State Treasurer's certificate as to
state i ndebt edness made in accordance with section 3-21 of the
general statutes, as anended, be nade a part of the record of
today's neeting; (3) that the State hereby declares the official
intent of the State required pursuant to Section 1.150-2 of the
Federal Inconme Tax Regulations, Title 26, with respect to each of
the agenda itens approved today, to the effect that the State
reasonably expects to reinburse fromthe proceeds of borrow ngs
any and all expenditures paid fromthe bond fund accounts

desi gnated and functionally described in each such agenda item or
bond aut horization resolution, in an anount anticipated not to
exceed the anmount of the authorization contained in such item or
bond aut hori zation resolution, and that the Secretary of the

O fice of Policy and Managenent and the Treasurer are authorized
to anmend this declaration of official intent on behalf of the
State for any such item and (4) that the State Treasurer is

aut hori zed to nake representations and enter into agreenments to
provi de secondary market disclosure information with respect to
borrowi ngs by State authorities or other entities, or by the
State itself, in connection with which the State may be an
obligated party under Rule 15c2-12 of the Securities and Exchange
Conmi ssi on.

March 24, 2005 4



	Index
	FINDINGS
	DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
	DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
	CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM
	DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION
	DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
	DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
	DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
	DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
	DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
	DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
	DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
	JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
	DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND ADDICTION SERVICES
	DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND ADDICTION SERVICES
	OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT
	OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT
	OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT
	OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT
	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
	DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
	DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS’ AFFAIRS
	DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS’ AFFAIRS
	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
	STATE COMPTROLLER
	STATE COMPTROLLER
	STATE TREASURER
	STATE TREASURER/OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT

